The unaudited pro forma consolidated financial statements, including the notes thereto, should be read in conjunction with:

● the accompanying notes to the unaudited pro forma consolidated financial statements;
● the audited consolidated financial statements of the Company for the year ended December 31, 2022 and the related notes thereto, included in the Company’s

Annual Report on Form 10-K filed with the Securities and Exchange Commission on April 18, 2023;
● the audited financial statements of Soylent for the years ended December 31, 2022 and 2021 filed as Exhibit 99.1 to this Current Report on Form 8-K/A.

The purchase price allocation takes into account the information management believes is reasonable. Nevertheless, the Company has one year from the Closing Date

to make a final determination of purchase accounting allocations; and, accordingly, adjustments may be made to the foregoing allocations for the Acquisition.

STARCO BRANDS INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET AS OF DECEMBER 31, 2022

  As of December 31, 2022

  STCB   Soylent

Transaction
Accounting

Adjustments   Notes
Pro Forma
Combined

ASSETS

Current Assets:

Cash and cash equivalents   1,480,371   3,008,923   -   4,489,294
Accounts receivable, net, $2,107,015 from related party   2,555,525   8,268,904   -   10,824,429
Prepaid expenses and other assets   902,090   848,647   -   1,750,737
Inventory   3,033,653   13,181,227   -   16,214,880

Total Current Assets  $ 7,971,639  $ 25,307,701  $ -   $ 33,279,340

Property and equipment, net   25,873   9,209   -   35,082
Operating lease right-of-use assets   61,353   -   -   61,353
Intangibles, net   198,403   122,326   24,600,000  (4)   24,920,729
Goodwill   32,836,563   -   36,625,579  (1)   69,462,142
Note receivable, $95,640 from related party   95,640   -   -   95,640
Other long-term assets   -   34,500   -   34,500

Total Assets  $ 41,189,471  $ 25,473,736  $ 61,225,579   $ 127,888,786

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY

Current Liabilities:

Accounts payable   3,245,573   7,680,691   -   10,926,264
Other payables and accrued liabilities   1,135,803   1,028,615   -   2,164,418
Accrued interest, $6,960 from related party   6,960   -   -   6,960
Fair value of potential Share Adjustment   -   -   37,143,360  (5)   37,143,360
Treasury stock payable, current   131,400   -   -   131,400
Loans and advances payable, related party   -   -   -   -
Notes payable, $3,047,533 from related party   3,109,535   -   4,800,000  (6)   7,909,535
Lease liability   61,605   -   -   61,605

Total Current Liabilities  $ 7,690,876  $ 8,709,306  $ 41,943,360   $ 58,343,542
   -

   -
Treasury stock payable, net of current portion   65,700   -   -   65,700
Loans payable, net of current portion, $572,500 from related
party   572,500   -   -   572,500

Total Liabilities  $ 8,329,076  $ 8,709,306  $ 41,943,360   $ 58,981,742

Stockholders’ Equity:

Preferred stock   -   71,816,659   (71,816,659)  (1)   -
Common stock   291,433   -   177,955  (1), (2)   469,388
Additional paid in capital   43,332,886   867,158   32,215,822  (1), (2)   76,415,866
Treasury stock at cost   (394,200)   -   -   (394,200)
Equity consideration payable   7,114,513   -   2,785,714  (3)   9,900,227
Accumulated deficit   (17,578,219)   (55,919,387)   55,919,387  (1)   (17,578,219)

Total Stockholders’ Equity  $ 32,766,413  $ 16,764,430  $ 19,282,219   $ 68,813,062

Non-controlling interest   93,982   -   -   93,982
Total Stockholders’ Equity  $ 32,860,395  $ 16,764,430  $ 19,282,219   $ 68,907,044

Total Liabilities and Stockholders’ Equity  $ 41,189,471   25,473,736  $ 61,225,579   $ 127,888,786

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these consolidated financial statements

STARCO BRANDS INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2022

  For the Year Ended December 31, 2022

  STCB   Soylent

Transaction
Accounting

Adjustments   Notes
Pro Forma
Combined

Revenue  $ 7,812,728  $ 48,001,754  $ -   $ 55,814,482

Cost of goods sold   776,127   24,904,143   -   25,680,270

Gross profit  $ 7,036,601  $ 23,097,611  $ -   $ 30,134,212

Operating Expenses:

Compensation expense  $ 1,175,267  $ 3,626,363  $ -   $ 4,801,630
Professional fees   1,822,927   2,755,249   5,700,000  (7)   10,278,176
Marketing, General and administrative   2,756,808   16,319,781   1,713,750  (10)   20,790,339
Marketing, related party   131,614   -   -   131,614

Total Operating Expenses   5,886,616   22,701,393   7,413,750   36,001,759

Income (Loss) from operations  $ 1,149,985  $ 396,218  $ (7,413,750)   $ (5,867,547)

Other Income (Expense):

Interest income (expense)   (68,721)   -   -   (68,721)
Gain (loss) on forgiveness of debt   (103,406)   764,680   -   661,274
Other income (expense)   -   512,803   -   512,803

Total Other Income (Expense)   (172,127)   1,277,483   -   1,105,356

Income (loss) before provisions for income taxes  $ 977,858  $ 1,673,701  $ (7,413,750)   $ (4,762,191)
Provision for income taxes (benefit)   -   35,322   (35,322)  (8)   -

Net Income (Loss)  $ 977,858  $ 1,638,379  $ (7,449,072)   $ (4,832,835)

Net income (loss) attributable to non-controlling interest  $ 167,891  $ -  $ -   $ 167,891

Net Income (Loss) attributable to Starco Brands  $ 809,967  $ 1,638,379  $ (7,449,072)   $ (5,000,726)

Income (Loss) per share, basic  $ 0.00   $ (0.01)
Income (Loss) per share, diluted  $ 0.00

Weighted Average Shares Outstanding - Basic   178,679,069   (9)   356,633,356
Weighted Average Shares Outstanding - Diluted   192,927,018   356,633,356

See the accompanying notes to the unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements

STARCO BRANDS INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

NOTE 1 – ACQUISITION OF SOYLENT

On February 15, 2023 (the “Closing Date”), STCB, through its wholly-owned subsidiary Starco Merger Sub I, Inc., a Delaware corporation (“Merger Sub”), completed